

Brussels, 28 April 2023 (OR. en)

8381/23

SOC 244 EMPL 170 EDUC 127

LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Subject: COUNCIL DECISION appointing members and alternate members of the

Management Board of the European Centre for the Development of

Vocational Training (Cedefop) for Germany and Ireland

COUNCIL DECISION

of ...

appointing members and alternate members of the Management Board of the European Centre for the Development of Vocational Training (Cedefop) for Germany and Ireland

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2019/128 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 January 2019 establishing a European Centre for the Development of Vocational Training (Cedefop) and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 337/75¹, and in particular Article 4 thereof,

Having regard to the lists of candidates for appointment submitted to the Council by the Governments of the Member States and by the employees' and the employers' organisations,

_

8381/23 IT/cc 1 LIFE.4 EN

OJ L 30, 31.1.2019, p. 90.

Whereas:

(1) By its Decision of 28 March 2023¹, the Council appointed members and alternate members of the Management Board of Cedefop for the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2027.

(2) The Governments of Germany and Ireland and the employees' organisation ETUC have designated further candidates for several posts to be filled,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

_

8381/23 IT/cc 2 LIFE.4 **EN**

Council Decision of 28 March 2023 appointing members and alternate members of the Management Board of the European Centre for the Development of Vocational Training (Cedefop) (OJ C 116, 31.3.2023, p. 15).

Article 1

The following persons shall be appointed members and alternate members of the Management Board of Cedefop for the period ending on 31 March 2027:

I. GOVERMENT REPRESENTATIVES

Member State	Members	Alternate members
Germany	Mr Peter THIELE	
Ireland	Mr Alan McGRATH	Mr Justin SINNOTT

II. REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES' ORGANISATIONS

Member State	Members	Alternate members
Ireland	Mr Frank VAUGHAN	Mr Eoin GRIFFIN

Article 2

The Council shall appoint the members and alternate members not yet nominated at a later date.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Done at ...,

For the Council
The President